

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

WILBUR ROSS, *et al.*,

*Defendants,*

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
INC., *et al.*,

*Defendant-Intervenors.*

---

Case No. 17-cv-00406 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Antiquities Act applies to submerged lands and waters. ....	2
A. The Supreme Court has foreclosed Plaintiffs’ attempt to limit the Antiquities Act to dry land.....	2
B. Dictionary definitions and historical practice confirm that “land” encompasses submerged land and waters.....	4
C. The National Marine Sanctuaries Act does not impliedly limit the Antiquities Act’s reach .....	8
II. The Antiquities Act applies to the U.S. Exclusive Economic Zone.....	13
A. The federal government controls the U.S. EEZ .....	13
B. “Control” does not mean “control absolutely” .....	15
C. The Antiquities Act’s geographic reach is not frozen in time, but is meant to expand along with U.S. ownership or control.....	19
III.Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegations about the Monument’s size fail to state a valid claim.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States*,  
248 U.S. 78 (1918)..... 6

*\*Alaska v. United States*,  
545 U.S. 75 (2005)..... passim

*Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
78 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 4

*Cameron v. United States*,  
252 U.S. 450 (1920)..... 10

*\*Cappaert v. United States*,  
426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 2, 3, 4, 25

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 16

*Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago*,  
176 U.S. 646 (1900)..... 5

*Int’l Union, Sec., Police & Fire Profls of Am. v. Faye*,  
828 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 3

*Kaempe v. Myers*,  
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 24

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 12

*Loughrin v. United States*,  
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)..... 16

*\*Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 1, 8, 10

*N. Side Canal Co. v. Twin Falls Canal Co.*,  
12 F.2d 311 (D. Idaho 1926)..... 6

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 16

*Native Vill. of Eyak v. Trawler Diane Marie, Inc.*,  
154 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell*,  
740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 5

*R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver*,  
171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Raoof v. Sullivan*,  
No. 17-cv-01156-TNM, -- F.Supp.3d ----, 2018 WL 1730292  
(D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2018) ..... 20

*Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.*,  
511 U.S. 298 (1994)..... 17

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 3

*Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Sailing Vessel*,  
569 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 21, 22

*\*Tulare County v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 1, 23, 24

*United States v. California (California I)*,  
332 U.S. 19 (1947)..... 6, 18

*\*United States v. California (California III)*,  
436 U.S. 32 (1978)..... passim

*United States v. Dorcely*,  
454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 4

*United States v. Louisiana (Louisiana I)*,  
339 U.S. 699 (1950)..... 18

*United States v. Louisiana (Louisiana II)*,  
394 U.S. 11 (1969)..... 18, 19

<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935).....	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	3
<i>Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....	11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 668dd.....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1431.....	9, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1433.....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1434.....	9
16 U.S.C. § 7202.....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15
43 U.S.C. § 1332.....	15
43 U.S.C. § 1341.....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1702.....	11
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	passim
34 Stat. 225 (1906).....	17
Pub. L. No. 90-606, § 1, 82 Stat. 1188 (1968) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 92-532, § 303(a) (1972).....	9
Pub. L. No. 96-287, § 201, Stat. 599 (1980) .....	7

Pub. L. No. 101-605, § 5, 104 Stat. 3089 (1990). ..... 12

Pub. L. No. 113-287, § 2(b) 128 Stat. 3259 (2014)..... 12

**Regulations**

43 C.F.R. § 1610.7-2(b) ..... 11

79 Fed. Reg. 33,851 (June 13, 2014). ..... 13

**Presidential Proclamations Establishing National Monuments**

Grand Canyon National Monument,  
Proclamation No. 794, 35 Stat. 2175 (1908)..... 6

Fort Jefferson National Monument,  
Proclamation No. 2112, 49 Stat. 3430 (1935) ..... 6

Glacier Bay National Monument Expansion,  
Proclamation No. 2330, 53 Stat. 2534 (1939) ..... 6

Channel Islands National Monument Expansion,  
Proclamation No. 2825, 63 Stat. 1258 (1949) ..... 6

Buck Island Reef National Monument,  
Proclamation No. 3443, 76 Stat. 1441 (1961) ..... 6

Statue of Liberty National Monument Expansion,  
Proclamation No. 3656, 30 Fed. Reg. 6571 (May 13, 1965) ..... 8

Buck Island Reef National Monument Expansion,  
Proclamation No. 4346, 40 Fed. Reg. 5127 (Feb. 4, 1975) ..... 6

Buck Island Reef National Monument Expansion,  
Proclamation No. 7392, 66 Fed. Reg. 7335 (Jan. 17, 2001) ..... 6

Virgin Islands Coral Reef Monument,  
Proclamation No. 7399, 66 Fed. Reg. 7364 (Jan. 22, 2001) ..... 6

Northwestern Hawaiian Islands Marine National Monument,  
Proclamation No. 8031, 71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (June 15, 2006) ..... 10

Marianas Trench Marine National Monument,  
 Proclamation No. 8335, 74 Fed. Reg. 1557 (Jan. 6, 2009) ..... 10

Pacific Remote Islands Marine National Monument,  
 Proclamation No. 8336, 74 Fed. Reg. 1565 (Jan. 6, 2009) ..... 10

Rose Atoll Marine National Monument,  
 Proclamation No. 8337, 74 Fed. Reg. 1577 (Jan. 6, 2009) ..... 10

Pacific Remote Islands Marine National Monument Expansion,  
 Proclamation No. 9173, 79 Fed. Reg. 58,645 (Sept. 25, 2014) ..... 10

Papahānaumokuākea Marine National Monument Expansion,  
 Proclamation No. 9478, 81 Fed. Reg. 60,227 (Aug. 26, 2016) ..... 10

\*Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument,  
 Proclamation No. 9496, 81 Fed. Reg. 65,161 (Sept. 15, 2016) ..... 10, 19, 21, 23, 25

**Other Authorities**

\*Exclusive Economic Zone of the United States of America,  
 Proclamation No. 5030, 48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 10, 1983)..... passim

\*United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea art. 56(1)(a), Dec. 10, 1982, 1833  
 U.N.T.S. 397, 418, 21 I.L.M. 1245 (UNCLOS). ..... 14, 18, 19, 21, 22

\*Memorandum from Randolph D. Moss, Ass’t Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice  
 Office of Legal Counsel, Administration of Coral Reef Resources in the  
 Northwest Hawaiian Islands, 24 Op. O.L.C. 183, 2000 WL 34475732 (Sept.  
 15, 2000)..... passim

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976)..... 11

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012) ..... 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891)..... 5

Oxford English Dictionary (1st ed. 1908) ..... 5

Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (1909)..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Final Environmental Statement for General Management  
 Plan: Biscayne National Monument (Sept. 1978) ..... 7

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, General Management Plan, Environmental Assessment:  
Fort Jefferson National Monument (Mar. 1983)..... 7
